

2009

# David Fisher, individually and on behalf of Office Management, L.C., v. Lavern Davidhizar, an individual : Reply Brief

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Darwin C. Fisher; counsel for appellants.

Robert S. Clark, Michael T. Hoppe, Robyn L. Wicks; Parr, Brown, Gee & Loveless.

---

## Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Fisher v. Davidhizar*, No. 20090752 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2009).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/1862](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/1862)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

**I. There Were Genuine Issues of Material Fact That Precluded Entry of Summary Judgment on Davidhizar’s Claims and Defenses Related to Fraud and Negligent Misrepresentation. ..... 1**

A. *The Misrepresentations Regarding the Amount of Income Generated by the OMC Contracts Is Sufficient to Support Dr. Davidhizar’s Fraud Claims and Defenses.*.....2

B. *Dr. Davidhizar Presented Sufficient Evidence Concerning Plaintiffs’ Misrepresentations about the Status of the OMC Contracts to Support his Fraud Claims and Defenses* .....5

C. *There Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Concerning Whether Dr. Davidhizar Reasonably Relied on the Misrepresentations.* .....9

**II. It Was a Clear Abuse of Discretion for the Trial Court to Sanction Dr. Davidhizar by Dismissal of His Fraud Claims and Defenses for Merely Making a Request to Amend. ..... 13**

**III. Plaintiffs Waived Any Potential Objections Under Rule 9(b). ..... 15**

**IV. In Light of the History of the Case, It Was an Abuse of Discretion For the Trial Court to Deny Dr. Davidhizar’s Motion to Amend. ..... 16**

**V. Plaintiffs’ Unsupported and Undocumented Assertion that They Allocated Attorneys Fees Is Insufficient to Meet the Legal Requirements for Such an Award. ..... 19**

**VI. It Was Clear Error to Award Plaintiffs Prejudgment Interest on the Assumed Loans that Were Unpaid by Plaintiffs. ..... 20**

**VII. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Consider the Status and Income of the Medical Tables When It Awarded Damages...... 21**

VIII. The Court Acted Appropriately and within Its Broad Discretion  
When it Denied Plaintiffs' Motion to Strike Dr. Davidhizar's  
Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment......22

CONCLUSION .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Utah Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Conder v. A.L. Williams &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 739 P.2d 634 (Utah Ct. App. 1987) ..... | 9      |
| <i>Cowley v. Porter</i> , 2005 UT App 518, 127 P.3d 1224 .....                               | 18     |
| <i>Foote v. Clark</i> , 962 P.2d 52 (Utah 1998).....   | 19     |
| <i>Hardy v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 763 P.2d 761 (Utah 1988).....               | 2      |
| <i>Hartford Leasing Corp. v. State</i> , 888 P.2d 694 (Utah Ct. App. 1994) .....             | 25     |
| <i>Iron Head Const. Inc. v. Gurney</i> , 2009 UT 25, 207 P.3d 1231 .....                     | 21     |
| <i>Kasco Servs. Corp. v. Benson</i> , 831 P.2d 86 (Utah 1992) .....                          | 16     |
| <i>Kelly v. Hard Money Funding, Inc.</i> , 2004 UT App 44, 87 P.3d 734.....                  | 16     |
| <i>Kilpatrick v. Bullough Abatement, Inc.</i> , 2008 UT 82, 199 P.3d 957 .....               | 14     |
| <i>Mark VII Fin. Consultants Corp. v. Smedley</i> , 792 P.2d 130 (Utah Ct. App. 1990) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Morton v. Cont'l Baking Corp.</i> , 938 P.2d 271 (Utah 1997) .....                        | 14     |
| <i>Neztsosie v. Meyer</i> , 883 P.2d 920 (Utah 1994).....                                    | 23     |
| <i>Pratt v. Nelson</i> , 2005 UT App 541, 127 P.3d 1256 .....                                | 23, 26 |
| <i>Prince v. Bear River Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 UT 68, 56 P.3d 524 .....                    | 20     |
| <i>Robinson v. Tripco Investment, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT App 200, 21 P.3d 219 .....              | 11     |
| <i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 2009 UT App 121, 210 P.3d 955 .....                                   | 25     |
| <i>Swan Creek Village Homeowners Assoc. v. Warne</i> , 2006 UT 22, 134 P.3d 1122 .....       | 16     |
| <i>Valcarce v. Fitzgerald</i> , 961 P.2d 305 (Utah 1998) .....                               | 20     |
| <i>Walter v. Stewart</i> , 2003 UT App 86, 67 P.3d 1042 .....                                | 13     |

*Wright v. Westside Nursery*, 787 P.2d 508 (Utah Ct. App.1990) ..... 4

**Federal Cases**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 2

*Byers v. Federal Land Co.*, 3 F.2d 9 (8th Cir. 1924) ..... 5

*Kuhn v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.*, 183 F.2d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1950)..... 18

**Rules**

Utah R. Civ. P. 15(b)..... 17

Utah R. Evid. 801(d)(2) ..... 8

Utah R. Evid. 807 ..... 7

**Other**

*Moore's Federal Practice* § 8:27[3] (2d ed. 1989) ..... 22
